MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 25

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Chapter 24

AN ACT Repealing Reports by Trappers of Wild Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 69, amended. Section 69 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 69. Trapping licenses; fees. Any resident who traps for any wild animal shall annually procure a license therefor from the commissioner, paying therefor \$10. The annual fee for such trapping within the limits of municipalities of the State shall be \$5. Whoever traps for any beaver on any land in the State open to beaver trapping by said commissioner shall pay therefor a fee of \$10 annually, and an additional fee of \$1 for the tagging and marking of each skin as required by law, skins to be so tagged and marked by a warden supervisor as provided in section 119. The fee for a nonresident for a trapping license shall be \$200. Any resident under 16 years of age may trap for any wild animal, except beaver, in the organized cities, towns or plantations municipalities without a trapping license; in unorganized townships a license is required. Any person trapping for wild animals must, on or before the 31st day of December of each year or before being issued a license for the following year, send a written report of all wild animals and the number of each kind taken during that year, to the commissioner Any resident or his immediate family may hunt or trap for wild animals, except beaver, in accordance with the laws of the State without such trapping license on land to which he is legally entitled to possess and which is used by him and his family exclusively for agricultural purposes, and on which he is actually domiciled, within the limits of an organized township. Whoever traps for any wild animal in violation of any provision of this section or whoever fails to file an annual report required by this section, or whoever has in his possession at any time any wild animal, or part thereof, taken in violation of any provisions of this section, shall be subject to the penalties provided for in section 139. Any person who has been found guilty of breaking and entering, or of larceny, shall not be eligible thereafter to obtain a trapper's license. Any person aiding, assisting or helping another in trapping or attending to traps shall be considered as a trapper and must procure a license therefor.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 25

AN ACT Repealing Reports by Guides Under Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 36, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 36 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is repealed as follows:

'Each guide shall make an annual report to the commissioner on forms furnished by the department, stating the number of people guided by him and the fish and game taken by them.'